## SPECIAL MEETING LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS JUNE 26, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Board of Levy County Commissioners was held on June 26, 2023 at 5:00 P.M. in the Meeting Room of the Levy County Annex Building with the following Commissioners present:

Chairman, Matt Brooks
Vice-Chair, Comm. Desiree Mills
Comm. Tim Hodge
Comm. John Meeks
Comm. Rock Meeks

Also present were: County Attorney – Nicolle Shalley

County Coordinator – Wilbur Dean

Chairman Brooks called the Meeting to order at 5:02 P.M. Comm. Rock Meeks gave the invocation, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Comm. Mills.

## AGENDA ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, MODIFICATIONS

Comm. John Meeks made a motion to approve the agenda with no changes. Second was made by Comm. Rock Meeks and the MOTION CARRIES.

## BUSINESS OR INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

## **COUNTY COORDINATOR**

Wilbur Dean

A. Requesting Board approval of Preliminary Rate Resolution 2023-26, EMS Tax Assessment for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Comm. John Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-26 as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rock Meeks and the MOTION CARRIES.

B. Requesting Board approval of Preliminary Rate Resolution 2023-25, Fire Protection Services for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Comm. Rock Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-25 as presented. Second was made by Comm. Mills and the MOTION CARRIES.

C. Requesting Board approval of Preliminary Rate Resolution 2023-28, Roadway Maintenance Services Assessments for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Comm. John Meeks made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-28 as presented. Second was made by Comm. Rock Meeks and the MOTION CARRIES.

D. Requesting Board approval of Preliminary Rate Resolution 2023-27, Solid Waste Disposal for Fiscal Year 2023/2024.

Comm. Mills made a motion to approve Resolution 2023-27 as presented. Second was made by Comm. John Meeks and the MOTION CARRIES.

Comm. John Meeks inquired when the next study would be done for the Assessments. Mr. Dean responded the next study will be done by Nabors, Giblin & Associates next year.

Comm. Mills inquired if the composting issue could be finalized at the next regular meeting. Atty. Shalley responded information will be presented at the next meeting.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION, THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 5:15 P.M.

ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FL
Clerk of Court, Danny J. Shipp	Chairman, Matt Brooks